
222

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
Thursday, 15th December, 2016
at 5.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Fitzhenry (Chair)
Councillor Moulton (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Fuller
Councillor Furnell
Councillor Hannides
Councillor Morrell
Councillor Whitbread
Councillor Murphy
Councillor Savage
Councillor T Thomas

Appointed Members

Revd. J Williams, The Church of England 
(Portsmouth and Winchester Dioceses)
Mrs U Topp, (Roman Catholic Church)
Vacancies

 Primary Parent Governor Representative; 
and 

 Secondary Parent Governor Representative

Contacts

Judy Cordell
Senior Democratic Support Officer
Tel. 023 8083 2766
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 

Mark Pirnie
Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee.

Role of Overview and Scrutiny
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions: 
 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 

and after decisions taken.  
 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.  
 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 

affect the City and its citizens.  
Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves. 

Use of Social Media:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording 
[...]
out reasons for the decision; and
 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;
 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  

Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 4.3.
 

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.
 

3  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 

 
 

4  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.
 

5  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 2)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 10th 
November, 2016 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.
 

7  AIR QUALITY UPDATE (Pages 3 - 28)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Transformation Projects outlining progress made in 
implementing the recommendations from the Air Quality Scrutiny Inquiry and the 
subsequent developments relating to the publication of a Clean Air Strategy and 
associated Clean Air Zone Implementation Plan, attached. 
 

8  SAFE CITY PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 29 - 52)

Report of the Chair of the Safe City Partnership providing the Committee with an 
update on community safety in Southampton and the Safe City Partnership, attached. 
 



6

9  MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE
(Pages 53 - 56)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance enabling the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and track progress on recommendations 
made to the Executive at previous meetings, attached. 
 

Wednesday, 7 December 2016 Service Director, Legal and Governance



- 12 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 NOVEMBER 2016

Present: Councillors Fitzhenry (Chair), Moulton (Vice-Chair), Furnell, Hannides, 
Morrell, Murphy, Savage, T Thomas and White

Apologies: Councillors Fuller, Whitbread, Revd. J Williams and Mrs U Topp

Also in attendance: Councillor Hammond, Cabinet Member for Transformation Projects
Councillor Chaloner, Cabinet Member for Finance

28. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

The apologies of Councillor Whitbread were noted and that following receipt of the 
temporary resignation of Councillor Fuller from Committee, the Service Director Legal 
and Governance acting under delegated powers, had appointed Councillor White to 
replace him for the purposes of this meeting.

29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 13th October 2016  be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

30. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME UPDATE 

The Committee considered the report of Transformation Director providing an update 
on the progress made in relation to the Council’s transformation programme.

The Committee received a presentation outlining the Council’s digital transformation 
and discussed the following matters: 

 To access services the Councils approach encouraged the use of the website 
but did not remove the ability of any of the current contact methods, including 
face to face contact or by telephone, and the need for strong political leadership 
to ensure that all options are readily available to members of the public;

 the danger of digital exclusion and the difficulties in engaging some customer 
groups to use the digital option;  

 the need to review how staff are trained to ensure a consistency of message 
given to members of the public and the service provided;

 the lack of consistency in the Council’s web pages in regard to the publishing of 
contact numbers;

 the increase in numbers and types of contacts received by Councillors in relation 
to difficulties in accessing the telephone system.

RESOLVED 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



- 13 -

(i) That, in light of the issues raised by residents relating to contacting the 
Council by telephone, the training provided and messages given to 
employees is reviewed.

(ii) That the Council’s website is updated to ensure that there is a consistent 
approach to publishing contact telephone numbers for service areas.

(iii) That officers from the Transformation Team directly engage with the 
Pensioners Forum about the Council’s digital journey.

(iv) That the Cabinet Member encourages Councillors to provide feedback to 
the Cabinet Member or Transformation Director about examples of poor 
customer service experienced by residents through changes designed to 
encourage channel shift, and to raise these points with employees when 
attending organised visits to the Customer Service Centre.

(v) That the Cabinet Member provides political oversight of the message that 
the Council is seeking to ensure an inclusive approach to communicating 
with the authority.

31. FORWARD PLAN - GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18 TO 2020/21 

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
detailing items requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan.

RESOLVED: that after consideration of the briefing paper “General Fund Revenue 
Budget 2017/18 to 2020/21” relating to the forthcoming Cabinet Decision the 
Committee recommended that in order to help inform decision making and the budget 
setting process, officers analyse the increase in the levels of income accrued by the 
Council per annum as a result of the growth of Southampton’s developing economy.

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: AIR QUALITY UPDATE
DATE OF DECISION: 15 DECEMBER 2016
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSFORMATION 

PROJECTS
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Steve Guppy Tel: 023 8091 7525
E-mail: Steve.guppy@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mitch Sanders Tel: 023 8083 3613
E-mail: Mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
In 2014/15 a Scrutiny Panel carried out a review of Air Quality in Southampton and 
made a number of recommendations (Appendix 1). An Action Plan to deliver against 
these recommendations was approved by Cabinet on 14th July 2015 (Appendix 2). 
The purpose of this paper is to update the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee on the progress made towards achieving these recommendations and the 
latest situation concerning government’s position, grant funding and how this will 
impact on the work programme to improve air quality going forward.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Committee notes the progress made in implementing the 
recommendations from the Air Quality Scrutiny Inquiry and the 
subsequent developments relating to the publication of a Clean Air 
Strategy and associated Clean Air Zone Implementation Plan.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable the Committee to effectively scrutinise progress against the 

approved Inquiry Panel recommendations.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. It is estimated that at least 29,000 early deaths in the UK each year can be 

attributed to exposure to particulate emissions. This figure could exceed 
50,000 deaths when also considering NO2 exposure. (Royal College of 
Physicians, Every breath we take: the lifelong impact of air pollution, Feb 
2016).  Costs to society, businesses and NHS services due to poor air quality 
are estimated to exceed £30 billion every year in the UK.

4. Generally road transport is the most significant contributor to poor air quality 
within the city with 34% attributed to heavy goods vehicles, 7.5% light goods 
vehicles, 4.5% buses and 24% cars. Recent work has shown that operations 
within the port are as significant along the middle part of the Western 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



approach.
5. Local authorities are responsible for complying with the Governments local air 

quality regime which led to Southampton identifying exceedances of the 
annual mean nitrogen dioxide level at 10 locations across the city. Air Quality 
Management Areas were declared as part of an Air Quality Management Plan 
produced in 2007. An Air Quality Action Plan was first produced in 2009 and 
regularly reviewed since then. It has progressed work on 48 individual 
initiatives. These included sustainable transport initiatives to encourage 
people to use less polluting modes of transport (modal shift) later marketed 
under the My Journey branding; road improvement schemes; Air Alert; Port 
Master Plan actions including the introduction of a heavy goods vehicle 
booking system; land use planning and introduction of travel plans and private 
sector partnerships such as the freight consolidation project. These and othe
[...]
, and penalty charging 
for the most polluting commercial vehicles by 2019/20.

• Increase the proportion of journeys to work and school made by public transport 
or active methods.

• Increase the uptake and use of ultra-low and zero emission vehicles in the city.

This Clean Air Strategy will also contribute to wider improvements in the health of the 
Southampton population and we anticipate improvements in key indicators for public 
health in the city. 

More detail about how we intend to achieve our targets or monitor progress is 
included in our Air Quality Action Plan which will be reviewed and updated annually 
for the duration of this strategy.

LINKS TO OTHER STRATEGIES AND PLANS

Level 1

Level 2

Level 3

Supported by a number of operational plans and policies

Council Strategy

Clean Air Strategy Cycling Strategy

Clean Air Zone
(CAZ)

Air Quality Action
Plan (AQAP)

Carbon
Reduction Plan

Links to

Links to

Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy

Local Transport  
Plan

Local Development  
Plan

Page 28



DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: SAFE CITY PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REVIEW
DATE OF DECISION: 15 DECEMBER 2016
REPORT OF: CHAIR OF THE SAFE CITY PARTNERSHIP

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Superintendent Alison Heydari Tel: 101 ext.724188

E-mail: Alison.heydari@hampshire.pnn.police.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None

BRIEF SUMMARY
This report provides OSMC with an update on community safety in Southampton and the 
Safe City Partnership and includes information from the recently completed Community 
Safety Strategic Needs Assessment.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) The Committee is requested to consider and note this report.
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Chair requested that the OSMC receives an annual update on community safety in 

Southampton and the Safe City Partnership.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. In 2014, the Southampton Safe City Partnership agreed a three year strategy to be 

delivered by March 2017. Progress against this strategy is regularly assessed by the 
Safe City Partnership and monitored in a scorecard (appendix 1). The strategy is also 
reviewed annually.

4. There is a legislative requirement for the Partnership to undertake a Community Safety 
Needs Assessment each year. This year’s Strategic Assessment has recently been 
completed, and will inform the annual refresh of the Safe City Strategy, and the 
associated Youth Justice Strategy, both of which will be presented to Cabinet and 
Council in March 2017. This report provides an overview of the latest available evidence 
and progress across a range of community safety related issues.
Increase in recorded crime

5. Hampshire Constabulary recorded an 8% increase in crimes in Southampton 2014/15, 
and a 19% increase in 2015/16. The rise in reported crime is largely driven by crime 
data integrity improvements by Hampshire Constabulary following an HMIC audit in 
2014. This is the first full year of the new recording practices and so this latest increase 
is not unexpected. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



6. Similar proportionate increases have been observed in Portsmouth (22%) and 
Hampshire (20%) confirming that this is likely due to an overall change of reporting 
across Hampshire Constabulary. The rise in recorded crime has not led to a 
commensurate rise in calls for service and resident perceptions are that crime levels 
remain similar to two years ago. However, Southampton continues to have the highest 
overall crime rate amongst our statistical neighbours at 111 crimes per 1,000 population 
(compared to the national average 67 per 1,000 population).
Acquisitive Crime (including Commercial Burglaries)

7. Following the high levels of domestic burglary reported in the 2015 Strategic 
Assessment, there have some notable improvements in 2015/16. There was an 11% fall 
in Southampton in 2015/16; similar to England. This is largely attributable to a s
[...]
 by the YOS Management Board and 
Safe City Partnership in May 2016. Progress will be reviewed in March 2017.

0.0%

3.0%

6.0%

9.0%

12.0%

15.0%

0

5

10

15

20

Arrests

Charges

Data is not comparable
after this point 

Page 50



Reduce reoffending and Reduce youth crime

Source: Youth Justice Annual Statistics - Use of Custody

A high number

0.16 0.16 0.05
Benchmark 0.10 0.10 0.08 0.09

Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Quarter 1
2015/16 2016/17a low number

0.11

Use of Custody (Youth) - Rate per 1,000

-
Actuals 0.22

is POOR

The deferred sentence pilot has started and to date one young person has been identified as eligible. A pre-sentence 
report is being prepared accordingly.

4.5

Quarter 2

Preferred direction

is GOOD



Based on Youth Justice Board data, the level of custodial sentences is still not decreasing significantly enough to 
bring Southampton in line with the higher performing comparator YOTs or the national and regional averages. 

of travel

0.00

0.03

0.06

0.09

0.12

0.15

0.18

0.21

0.24

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO 
THE EXECUTIVE

DATE OF DECISION: 15 DECEMBER 2016
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Committee considers the responses from Cabinet Members 
to recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To assist the Committee in assessing the impact and consequence of 

recommendations made at previous meetin
[...]
hcoming and 
actioned on a case by case basis. 

P
age 55

A
genda Item

 9
A

ppendix 1



2

Date Portfolio Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status

Service Centre. 

5) That the Cabinet Member provides political 
oversight of the message that the Council is 
seeking to ensure an inclusive approach to 
communicating with the authority.

Cabinet Member for Transformation has 
attended a half-day session with our 
customer service operation on Tuesday 
6th December.  This session included a 
team briefing around customer treatment, 
and the importance of fully inclusive 
service operation.  Furthermore, Cabinet 
Member for Transformation will be 
consulted on future IVR rollout or major 
changes.

10/11/16 Finance General Fund 
Revenue 
Budget 2017/18 
to 2020/21

1) That, to help inform decision making and the 
budget setting process, officers analyse the 
increase in the levels of income accrued by 
the Council per annum as a result of the 
growth of Southampton’s economy.

A detailed response to this 
recommendation is being developed and 
will be circulated to the Committee prior 
to the meeting.

P
age 56


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Air Quality Update
	Appendix 1 - Air Quality Inquiry Conclusions and Recommendations.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Air Quality Scrutiny Inquiry Recommendations  Progress  Update.docx
	Appendix 3 - Clean Air Zone Implementation Plan.docx
	Appendix 4 - SCC Clean Air Strategy 2016 - 2025.pdf

	8 Safe City Partnership Annual Report
	Appendix
	Summary
	Safe City - 1 
	Safe City - 2
	Safe City - 3
	Safe City - 4


	9 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Monitoring Appendix.docx




Minutes of the meeting


- 14 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 DECEMBER 2016

Present: Councillors Fitzhenry (Chair), Moulton (Vice-Chair), Fuller, Furnell, 
Morrell, Whitbread, Murphy, Savage and D Thomas

Apologies: Councillors Hannides, T Thomas, Revd. J Williams and Mrs U Topp

Also in attendance: Councillor Hammond, Cabinet Member for Transformation Projects
Superintendent Heydari, Hampshire Constabulary

32. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

The apologies of Councillor Hannides and Reverend Williams were noted and that 
following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor T Thomas from Committee, 
the Service Director Legal and Governance acting under delegated powers, had 
appointed Councillor D Thomas to replace her for the purposes of this meeting.

33. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 10th November, 2016 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

34. AIR QUALITY UPDATE 

The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Transformation 
Projects providing an update on the progress made towards achieving 
recommendations from the Air Quality Scrutiny Inquiry and the latest situation 
concerning the Government’s position, grant funding and how this would impact on the 
work programme to improve air quality.  

Councillor Hammond, Cabinet Member for Transformation Projects was present and 
with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.

RESOLVED:

(i) That the Executive ensures that lessons were learnt from each unsuccessful 
funding bid;

(ii) That the Cabinet Member reviews the timeline for the installation of electric 
vehicle charging points in Southampton with a view to bringing forward 
installation where possible;

(iii) That the Cabinet Member, working collectively with the group of Clean Air Zone 
(CAZ) cities, consults with DeFRA with a view to enabling the CAZ to become 
operational from 2018/19;

(iv)That the Cabinet Member consults with the Cabinet Member for Environment 
and Transport to seek assurance that the Highway’s Agency proposals 



- 15 -

relating to Redbridge roundabout will dovetail with the Council’s transport 
plans to ensure that any impact on air pollution is mitigated.  

(v) That a briefing paper on the ‘Green Wall’ proposal was circulated to the 
Committee.   

35. SAFE CITY PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Chair of the Safe City Partnership 
providing an update on community safety in Southampton and the Safe City partnership 
and information from the recently completed Community Safety Strategic Needs 
Assessment.  

Superintendent Heydari was present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the 
meeting. 

RESOLVED:

(i) That the Chair of the Safe City Partnership contacts the universities in 
Southampton to encourage them to re-inforce the message to their students 
with regards to expected standards of behaviour;

(ii) That a breakdown of recorded sexual offences is circulated to the Committee to 
enable the Committee to factor in the rise in recorded non-recent offences; 
and

(iii) That reflecting the ongoing problem with street begging in Southampton and 
feedback received by Councillors, Council officers:

a) Investigate if the message being delivered that there is no need for 
anybody to be sleeping on the streets in Southampton is accurate; and

b) Increase efforts to publicise the diverted giving scheme to raise 
awareness of the alternatives to giving to street beggars. 

36. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and 
governance detailing the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the 
recommendations of the Committee.


